HB0739/335969/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 739 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Zucker" and substitute "<u>Zucker</u>, <u>Serafini, Afzali, Arentz, Aumann, Barve, Bates, Beitzel, Cluster, Dwyer, Eckardt,</u> <u>Elliott, Frank, George, Haddaway-Riccio, Hogan, Hough, Jacobs, Kipke, Krebs,</u> <u>McComas, McConkey, McDermott, McDonough, Myers, Norman, Otto, Parrott, Ready,</u> <u>Schuh, Schulz, Stocksdale, and Szeliga</u>"; in the sponsor line, strike "A. Washington,"; in line 3, after "of" insert "<u>altering the size of an estate required to file an estate tax</u> <u>return;</u>"; in line 6, after "tax;" insert "<u>making a conforming change;</u>"; in line 15, after "Section" insert "<u>7-305(b) and</u>"; and in the same line, after "(3)" insert "<u>and (c)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 20, insert:

"<u>7–305.</u>

(b) If a federal estate tax return is not required to be filed but a federal estate tax return would be required to be filed if the applicable exclusion amount under § 2010(c) of the Internal Revenue Code were no greater than [\$1,000,000] THE APPLICABLE EXCLUSION AMOUNT SPECIFIED UNDER § 7-309(B) OF THIS SUBTITLE, the person who would be responsible for filing the federal estate tax return shall complete, under oath, and file a Maryland estate tax return with the Comptroller or the register 9 months after the date of the death of the decedent.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 in line 31, and on page 3 in line 25, in each instance, strike "**2017**" and substitute "<u>**2019**</u>".

HB0739/335969/1 N Amendments to HB 739 Page 2 of 3

On page 2 in line 35, and on page 3 in lines 2, 15, and 17, in each instance, strike "**2014**" and substitute "<u>**2015**</u>".

On page 3, in lines 1 and 16, in each instance, strike "\$1,750,000" and substitute "\$1,500,000"; in lines 2, 4, 17, and 19, in each instance, strike "2015" and substitute "2016"; in lines 3 and 18, in each instance, strike "\$2,500,000" and substitute "\$2,000,000"; in line 4, strike "AND"; in lines 4, 6, 19, and 21, in each instance, strike "2016" and substitute "2017"; in lines 5 and 20, in each instance, strike "\$3,500,000" and substitute "\$3,000,000"; in line 6, strike "2017" and substitute "2018; AND

5. \$4,000,000 FOR A DECEDENT DYING ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2018, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2019";

in line 21, strike "2017" and substitute "2018;

5. \$4,000,000 FOR A DECEDENT DYING ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2018, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2019";

and in line 22, strike "5." and substitute "<u>6.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, after line 25, insert:

"(c) (3) If the value of qualified agricultural property that passes from the decedent to or for the use of a qualified recipient exceeds \$5,000,000, the Maryland estate tax imposed on the Maryland estate of the decedent may not exceed the sum of:

(i) <u>16% of the amount by which the decedent's taxable estate</u>, excluding the value of all qualified agricultural property that passes from the decedent

W&M

to or for the use of a qualified recipient, exceeds [\$1,000,000] THE APPLICABLE EXCLUSION AMOUNT SPECIFIED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION; and

W&M

(ii) 5% of the amount by which the value of qualified agricultural property that passes from the decedent to or for the use of a qualified recipient exceeds \$5,000,000.".